STATE OF TEXAS §
SCOUNTY OF DALLAS §

## First Amendment To Agreement Between Dallas College And Garland Independent School District Concerning Dual Credit

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") is made and entered into by and between the Dallas College ("Dallas College" or "College") and Garland Independent School District (the "ISD"), a Texas secondary education high school, on behalf of Garland High School Early College High School ("High School"). The College and the ISD may hereafter be individually referred to as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

WHEREAS, the College and the ISD entered into that certain agreement entitled, Agreement Between Dallas College and Garland High School Early College High School Concerning Dual Credit ("Agreement") dated effective November 12, 2020;

**WHEREAS**, the Parties now wish to amend the Agreement: (i) to update Attachments A, B, and C; (ii) to exercise their option to renew the Agreement for the First 1-Year Renewal Term; (iii) to add High School(s) to the Agreement; and (iv) as otherwise required for the administration and performance of the Agreement;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

**A. Amendment to Update Attachments:** Attachment A, Attachment B, and Attachment C of the Agreement are hereby replaced in their entirety.

Accordingly, all references to Attachment A, Attachment B, and Attachment C in the Agreement shall be deemed, and are amended to include the updated Attachments attached

FIRST Amendment Between Dallas College And GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Concerning Dual Credit 2021-22 Page 1 of 48 hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

- **B.** Exercise of Option to Renew: In accordance with Section 2 of the Agreement, the Parties hereby exercise their option to renew this Agreement for the 1-Year First Renewal Term. This First Renewal Term will begin on 8/1/2021 and end on 8/1/2022.
- **C.** The Parties agree that this First Amendment shall be considered a part of the Agreement referred to above and incorporated by reference for all purposes.
- **D.** Except as provided in this First Amendment, all terms used in this First Amendment that are not otherwise defined shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.
- **E.** This First Amendment shall be subject to any and all other provisions of the Agreement, and, with the exception of the parts or provisions of the Agreement which have been modified by this First Amendment, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are not modified or amended by this First Amendment.

FIRST Amendment Between Dallas College And GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Concerning Dual Credit 2021-22 Page 2 of 48

#### [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

FIRST Amendment Between Dallas College And GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Concerning Dual Credit 2021-22 Page 3 of 48 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned parties have executed this First Amendment on the dates indicated below.

By: Shaw 08/11/2021 )21 16:41 CDT)

Shawnda N. Floyd, Provost Dallas College Date

### GARLAND HIGH SCHOOL EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL

By: Kirarde Lopen

08/11/2021

Dr. Ricardo López, Superintendent Date

FIRST Amendment Between Dallas College And GARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Concerning Dual Credit 2021-22 Page 4 of 48

# **GISD Dual Credit Agreements**

#### Final Audit Report

2021-08-11

Created:	2021-08-10
By:	Yvette Castillo (YCastillo@garlandisd.net)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAURP8zPpDff_MaKdg9As-pZEj1iv78dVT

## "GISD Dual Credit Agreements" History

- Document created by Yvette Castillo (YCastillo@garlandisd.net) 2021-08-10 - 9:04:54 PM GMT- IP address: 207.235.146.87
- Document emailed to Shawnda Floyd (shawndafloyd@dcccd.edu) for signature 2021-08-10 - 9:25:35 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Shawnda Floyd (shawndafloyd@dcccd.edu) 2021-08-10 - 9:25:51 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.66.126
- Email sent to dbfasier@dcccd.edu bounced and could not be delivered 2021-08-10 9:25:51 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Shawnda Floyd (shawndafloyd@dcccd.edu) Signature Date: 2021-08-11 - 9:41:46 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 144.162.201.209
- Document emailed to Ricardo Lopez (rlopez23@garlandisd.net) for signature 2021-08-11 - 9:42:00 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Ricardo Lopez (rlopez23@garlandisd.net) 2021-08-11 - 9:42:47 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.70.126
- Document e-signed by Ricardo Lopez (rlopez23@garlandisd.net) Signature Date: 2021-08-11 - 9:44:27 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 207.235.146.87
- Agreement completed. 2021-08-11 - 9:44:27 PM GMT

